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	DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS

Regulation Policy and Management (02REG)
Office of the General Counsel

Washington, D.C.  20420


                                                                    

In Reply Refer to: 02REG
Date:  December 15, 2010  

From:
Chief Impact Analyst (02REG)
Subj:
Economic Impact Analysis for RIN 2900-AN51, Guide and Service Dogs
To:
Director, Regulations Management (02REG)

I have reviewed this rulemaking package and determined the following.

1.  This rulemaking will not have an annual effect on the economy of $100 million or more, as set forth in Executive Order 12866.  

2.  This rulemaking will not have a significant economic impact on a substantial number of small entities under the Regulatory Flexibility Act, 5 U.S.C. 601-612.   

3.  This rulemaking will not result in the expenditure of $100 million or more by State, local, and tribal governments, in the aggregate, or by the private sector, under the Unfunded Mandates Reform Act of 1995, 2 U.S.C. 1532. 

4.  Attached please find the relevant cost impact documents. 

(Attachment):  Agency’s Impact Analysis, dated November 29, 2010
Approved by:
Michael P. Shores (02REG)
Chief, Impact Analyst

Regulation Policy & Management

Office of the General Counsel

Copy Furnished to:

Bill Walsh (041F)

Director, Medical Service

Office of the Budget 

(Attachment 1)

IMPACT ANALYSIS FOR RIN 2900-AN51

Title of Regulation:  Guide and Service Dogs

Purpose:  To determine the economic impact of this rulemaking.

Background:  The Department of Veterans Affairs (VA) proposes to amend its regulations concerning benefits provided to Veterans with guide dogs or service dogs.  VA currently provides benefits to Veterans with guide dogs, and this regulation would broaden and clarify those benefits.  More specifically, eligibility for dog services will not be limited to Veterans with service connection, the definition of “service dogs” would include dogs that are trained to “assist persons with hearing or substantial mobility impairment”, and the inclusion of veterinary benefits. 

Legislation was passed in 2002 that removed the service connection requirement for dog service benefits and VA has been providing the broadened provisions of this rulemaking since that time.  Additionally, VA does not actually provide the service dogs, but serves as an intermediary between eligible Veterans and the nonprofit organizations that train the service dogs.  These organizations typically pay for the travel and training costs associated with a Veteran receiving a guide dog.

Assumptions: Based on legislation being passed in 2002, VA assumes the costs associated with this rulemaking to be insignificant.  Although this rulemaking might influence Veterans who have not already applied or received the broadened dog service benefits since legislation passed in 2002, VA assumes that even if there was an increase in the number of new beneficiaries, the increase would not result in significant costs.    

Methodology: Approximately 500 guide dogs are in use among Veterans currently on VIST rosters.  VA provided benefits to 214 guide dogs in FY09, which is approximately 43% of the guide dogs currently in use. (The 57% of guide dogs which were not provided benefits either did not need veterinarian care/hardware in FY09 or the Veteran has not taken advantage of the guide dog benefits offered by VA.)  VA provided benefits to 22 service dogs in FY09.  We have assumed that service dogs require the same type and frequency of veterinary services as guide dogs, which means that the 22 service dogs for which VA provided benefits in FY09 only account for 43% of the total number of service dogs in use by Veterans.  This means that approximately 51 service dogs are currently in use by Veterans.  

Approximately 100 new guide dogs are approved by guide dog organizations annually among Veterans on VIST rosters.  VA has approved 14 new service dogs in FY10, which is a 27% increase in the number of service dogs eligible for benefits (14 new service dogs / 51 estimated current service dogs in use).  We assume this trend will continue.  
The new regulation will allow VA to pay the costs of an insurance premium to cover each guide and service dog.  Once a Veteran’s dog is enrolled in the insurance program, the premium will be paid each year, regardless of whether the dog requires veterinary care that year or not.  This means that the insurance program will result in expenditures for dogs each year that might not have had costs associated with them under the current system.  However, the insurance program will cap the amount of expenditures for VA, and the current system has no cap.  This could result in long-term cost savings, for example, if a dog develops cancer and needs chemotherapy treatments that cost several thousand dollars.  

Based on our research, an insurance premium will cost VA $800 - $1000 per dog, for an average of $900.  The proposed regulation would also require an additional GS-13 FTE to oversee the insurance program, education and outreach, stakeholder correspondence, and various other technical and administrative duties.

We assume that the regulation will not be published until FY2012.  We have not adjusted for COL increases for the costs of service dog benefits each year, the insurance premium increases, or the additional FTE that will be required, however, the FTEE step increase per year is shown at the 2010 rate for Washington DC.

	FY
	Current # of guide dogs
	Increase # of service dogs
	Cost of care (Total # of dogs* $900)
	FTEE cost    (GS - 13)
	Total Annual FY Cost

	12
	700
	84
	$705,600 
	$122,000 
	$827,600 

	13
	800
	107
	$816,300 
	$126,000 
	$942,300 

	14
	900
	136
	$932,400 
	$130,000 
	$1,062,400 

	15
	1000
	173
	$1,055,700 
	$130,000 
	$1,185,700 

	16
	1100
	220
	$1,188,000 
	$134,000 
	$1,322,000 


Estimated Impact:  Estimated cost for FY12-16 is $5.3 million. As the program is still young there is no definitive mechanism to determine overall costs by continued process of paying for needed veterinarian fees on a case-by-case basis. Utilizing an insurance process does not result in a significant cost associated with this rulemaking and allows for a control over costs that would not otherwise be present.  VA is merely implementing statutory provisions into VA regulations and to comply with current practice. 

Submitted by:

Stanlie Daniels

Deputy Chief Patient Care Services Officer

Office of Patient Care Services (11)

Department of Veterans Affairs

Washington, DC

November 29, 2010
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